is appropriated from the general revenue fund the sum of \$10,000 to the senate and \$10,000 to the house of representatives for salaries, supplies, and expenses for the continued study of the need for and location of another medical school to be established in Minnesota. The house of representatives' committee on rules shall designate the committee or committees of the house to conduct the study on behalf of the house; the senate's committee on rules and legislative expense shall designate the committee or committees of the senate to conduct the study on behalf of the senate.

Sec. 9. Effective date. This act is effective on final enactment.

Approved June 2, 1967.

## **EXTRA SESSION**

## CHAPTER 56-S. F. No. 76

## [Not Coded]

An act appropriating money to the commissioner of administration to purchase unsold volumes of Minnesota reports in the possession of certain publishers.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Reports; acquisition. There is appropriated to the commissioner of administration the sum of \$12,500, or so much thereof as may be necessary, from the general revenue fund in the state treasury to purchase by negotiation or otherwise published volumes unsold at retail of Minnesota Reports from any source available.
- Sec. 2. The appropriation made by section 1 supplements the appropriation made by Laws 1965, Chapter 722, Section 3, and the Minnesota Reports acquired pursuant to section 1 are subject to sale and distribution as provided by Minnesota Statutes, Section 480.12.

Approved June 2, 1967.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout-